
Agenda No. 18/2024 October 18, 2024 

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD WILL BE HELD MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 

6:30PM REGULAR MEETING 

1. Open Public Meetings Notice. 

2. Salute to the Flag. 

3. Roll Call. 

4. Workshop Discussion. 

5. Administrator's Report. 

6. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/17 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 2 (Administration and Personnel) by Adding Chapter 2.101 (Donated Leave 
Program). 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/17 and Authorization of Publication. 

7. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/22 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 10 (Vehicles and Traffic) by Amending Chapter 10.12 (Parking Generally). 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/22 and Authorization of Publication. 

8. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/23 Amending and Supplementing 
Chapter 10 (Vehicles and Traffic). 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/23 and Authorization of Publication. 

9. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/24 Authorizing the Execution of 
Deeds of Encroachment Easements. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/24 and Authorization of Publication. 

10. First Reading and Introduction: Ordinance #2024/25 Authorizing the Execution of a 
License Agreement with the Court Street School Education Community Center, Inc. 

11. First Reading and Introduction: Ordinance #2024/26 Amending Title 18 "Zoning" of the 
Code of the Borough of Freehold Establishing Land Use Regulations for Cannabis 
Businesses. 

12. Resolution Acknowledging Compliance with the 2019 Core Rehabilitation Plan: Re: 
Block 62 Lot 40; 29 South Street. 

13. Resolution Acknowledging Compliance with the 2019 Center Core Rehabilitation Plan: 
Re: Block 62 Lot 40; 3 lA South Street. 



14. CONSENT AGENDA-Note: Matters listed under the items of"Consent Agenda" are 
required to conduct the day to day operations of the Borough, and will be enacted by ( 1) 
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If 
discussion is desired of any items, that item will be considered separately. 

CR-I Authorizing Purchase of Police Vehicles. 

CR-2 Authorizing Agreement with Monmouth County SPCA. 

CR-3 Establishing Fees and Rates for Special Duty Assignments for Freehold Borough 
Police Officers. 

CR-4 Authorizing the Borough of Freehold to Accept a Grant from the NJ Dept. of Law 
and Public Safety in the Amount of $45,150.00 Under the FY 2025 Safe and 
Secure Communities Grant Program and Authorizing the Mayor, Police Chief and 
Borough Clerk to Attest to a Subgrant Award and Any and all Documents in 
Connection With This. 

CR-5 Amending the Borough's Cell Phone, Computer and Mobile Communication 
Device Policy. 

CR-6 Appointing a Municipal Housing Liaison. 

CR-7 Confirming Personnel Appointments/ Action: 
a. Waiving of Class II Special Officer Michael Crawford to Full Time Class 

A Police Officer for the Freehold Borough Police Department, effective 
October 21, 2024. 

CR-8 Applications: 
a. Solicitation License, Ashley Fernandez, Trinity Solar, 10/22/2024 -

12/31 /2024. 
b. Bingo License No. 4-24, St. Rose of Lima School PTA, Pocketbook 

Bingo, 11/15/2024, 51 Lincoln Place. 
c. Raffle License No. 34-24, Merchandise Raffle, 11/15/2024, 51 Lincoln 

Place. 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

14. Approval of Bills. 

15. Public Comments. 



16. Council Reports and Comments. 

17. Adjournment. 

~cici)i~ 
TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/17 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION 
AND PERSONNEL) BY ADDING CHAPTER 2.101 (DONATED LEA VE PROGRAM) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough is a Civil Service municipality; and 

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has discussed this Donated Leave Program with 
the representatives of the respective unions, who have noted their approval and consent; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to adopt a Donated Leave Process in order to assist 
Borough employees with utilizing unused sick leave donated by other Borough employees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Title 2 "Administration and Personnel" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be 
amended as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted 
as struck through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 2.101 Donated leave program. 

A. An employee shall be eligible to receive donated sick or vacation leave if the employee: 

1. Has completed at least one year of continuous service to the Borough; 

2. Has exhausted all accrued sick, vacation and administrative leave, all sick leave 
injury benefits, if any, and all compensatory time off; 

3. Has not, in the two-year period immediately preceding the employee's need for 
donated leave, been disciplined for chronic or excessive absenteeism, chronic or excessive lateness 
or abuse of leave; and 

4. Either: 

a. Suffers from a catastrophic health condition or injury; 

b. Is needed to provide care to a member of the employee's immediate family 
who is suffering from a catastrophic health condition or injury; or 



c. Requires absence from work due to the donation of an organ ( which shall 
include, for example, the donation of bone marrow). 

B. For purposes of this section, a "catastrophic health condition or injury" shall be defined as 
follows: 

1. With respect to an employee, a "catastrophic health condition or injury" is either: 

a. A life-threatening condition or combination of conditions; or 

b. A period of disability required by his or her mental or physical health or the 
health of the employee's fetus which requires the care of a physician who provides a 
medical verification of the need for the employee's absence from work for 60 or more work 
days. 

2. With respect to an employee's immediate family member, a "catastrophic health 
condition or injury" is either: 

a. A life-threatening condition or combination of conditions; or 

b. A period of disability required by his or her mental or physical health which 
requires the care of a physician who provides a medical verification of the need for the 
family member's care by the employee for 60 or more work days. 

C. Required Approval: 

1. The employee may request his/her Department Head approve his or her 
participation in the Program, as a leave recipient or as a leave donor. The Department Head shall 
submit the application to the Business Administrator for final approval. Decisions regarding 
eligibility will be made on a case-by-case basis by the Business Administrator or his/her designee. 
Department Heads shall make application directly to the Business Administrator. If the Business 
Administrator wishes to participate in the Program, he shall submit the application to the Borough 
Council. 

2. Leave Recipient: 

a. The leave recipient, upon application to the Program, shall submit medical 
verification from a physician or licensed health care provider, indicating the nature and 
anticipated duration of the catastrophic health condition or injury, or the donation of an 
organ, as the case may be. A certification shall also be provided that the recipient has 
neither threatened nor coerced, nor solicited nor offered anything of value, for the purpose 
of obtaining a donation of leave. 

b. Upon approval of the Business Administrator, the Administrator shall, with 
the leave recipient's consent, post or circulate the employee's name along with those of 
other eligible employees in a conspicuous manner for 30 days to encourage the donation 
of leave time, and shall provide notice to all negotiations representatives in the Borough. 



If the employee is unable to consent, based on the underlying condition, to the posting or 
circulation, the employee's family may consent on his or her behalf. 

• c. A leave recipient must receive at least five ( 5) sick or vacation days or a 
combination thereof from one or more leave donors to participate in the Donated Leave 
Program. 

d. A leave recipient shall neither receive nor use more than 260 days and shall 
not receive any such days on a retroactive basis. 

e. The leave recipient shall not be compensated or be granted supplemental 
compensation for any donated leave time, whether upon retirement or "buy back" leave 
time at the end of the calendar year. 

f. An employee receiving donated leave shall not receive temporary disability 
benefits for the same time period he/she is paid wages from donated sick leave. 

g. Sick and vacation time will continue to accrue for the recipient participating 
in the Donated Leave Program. 

3. Leave Donor: 

a. A leave donor shall donate only whole sick or vacation days and may not 
donate more than thirty (30) days to any one recipient. 

b. A leave donor shall have remaining at least 20 days of accrued sick leave or 
12 days of accrued vacation leave after the donation is calculated. 

c. A leave donor shall not revoke the leave donation. If there is, however, any 
unused donated time for the recipient, the leave time shall be returned to the donors on a 
prorated basis in whole days. The return of donated time is triggered upon the recipient 
employee's return to work at his or her previous schedule or separation from the Borough. 
Any portion that would amount to less than one day shall not be returned and shall be 
forfeit. 

d. The donor's leave time will be reduced permanently by the number of days 
that are to be donated. 

e. May not solicit nor accept any money, gift, credit, gift, and gratuity, a 
promise of future compensation, thing of value or compensation of any kind in exchange 
for the donation. 

D. Voluntary Donations. Borough employees shall be prohibited from intimidating, 
threatening or coercing, or attempting to threaten or coerce another employee for the purpose of 
interfering with the rights involving donating, receiving, or using donated sick time. Such 
prohibited acts shall include, but are not limited to, promising or conferring a benefit such as an 
appointment or promotion, or making a threat to engage in, or engaging in, an act of retaliation 
against an employee. 



E. Administration: 

I. Donated days are paid to the recipient at the recipient's rate of pay. 

2. The use of donated time shall not affect the running of any applicable FMLA leave. 

3. No issue or dispute arising out of the administration of this program will be either 
grievable or arbitrable. 

4. The Borough Administrator may suspend or terminate the Donated Leave Program 
at any time, upon thirty (30) days written notice to collective bargaining unit representatives and 
all employees. 

5. The Donated Leave Program shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 4A:6-l.22(g), as 
may be amended. 

6. The Donated Leave Program shall be administered by the Business Administrator 
pursuant to his powers and duties delineated in the Borough Code. 

Section II 

This Ordinance shall be submitted to the Civil Service Commission for approval, in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 4A:6-l.22(g). 

Section III 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable and the 
invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section IV 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section V 

This Ordinance shall talce effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/22 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 10 (VEHICLES AND 
TRAFFIC) BY AMENDING CHAPTER 10.12 (PARKING GENERALLY) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold have determined that it is 
in the public interest to supplement and amend Chapter 10.12 (Parking Generally). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 10 "Vehicles and Traffic" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended 
as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted as struck 
through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

* * * 

10.12.120 Overnight parking on the streets. 

A. Commercial Vehicles. 

1. No vehicle exceeding the following standards shall be parked overnight in any 
residential zone: 

a. Vehicles containing signs/markings totaling more than eighteen inches 
(18") by twenty-four inches (24") on any side of the vehicle; 

b. Any vehicle which is longer than eighteen feet (18'), six inches from bumper to 
bumper or is more than seven feet six inches from the ground to the upper most roof, 
equipment rack, warning beacon or similar attachment; 

c. Any vehicle containing equipment, contractor tools, supplies and/or 
materials, exposed to public view with the exception of not more than one ladder or 
equivalent amount of pipe mounted on a roof or bed rack. 

2. Any and all vehicles exceeding the above standards must be parked in a garage or 
behind the rear building line. 



3. No more than one vehicle with commercial license plates may be parked in any 
residential zone unless the vehicles are housed in a garage. 

4. Excluded from the above prohibitions are vehicles of agencies providing emergency 
service while actually engaged in emergency or service calls. 

5. This section may be read in conjunction with Section 18.72.100 and may be 
enforced either under the zoning ordinance or under the general police regulations. 

6. This subsection shall be enforced by any appropriate official including the police 
department and zoning officer. 

* * * 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/23 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 10 (VEIDCLES AND 
TRAFFIC) • 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has undertaken a review and analysis of parking procedures 
within the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend rates, schedules and policies in the metered and time­
limit parking areas specified herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 10 "Vehicles and Traffic" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended 
as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions struck out. 

* * * 

10.14.085 Penalties. 

Any person who violates any provision of this section shall, upon conviction, be liable to the 
following penalties: 

a. For time limit and expired metered parking for areas not covered in Subsection (b) below: 
$~. $55.00. 

b. For expired metered parking in fifteen/twenty-minute zones: $50. 

c. For any other violations, the penalties shall be as prescribed in Chapter 1.08 of the Borough 
Code or by applicable State Statute. 

* * * 



10.14.090 Metered and Time Limit Parking Schedule 

In accordance with the provisions of §10.14.020, no person shall park a vehicle for longer 
than the time limit shown upon any of the following described lots, streets, or parts of streets: 

Facility Metered Parking 
11 :00 a.m. to 4 p.m. 4:00 p.m. to 11 p.m. 

Time Limit Fee per hour Time Limit Fee per hour 
East Main Street, West Main Street, Court 3 hours $1.00 None $2.00 
Street, South Street, and Mechanic Street 
spaces 
Selected Spaces in Borough Hall Lot 15 min. Free for Visitors None $2.00 

Facility Metered Parking 
Sunday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday- WedaesdayThursday-

Wednesday Saturday Saturday 
11 :00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 4:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. 

Time Limit Fee per hour Time Limit Fee per hour Time Limit Fee per hour 
Market Yard Lot 4 hours None 4 hours None None $2.00 
Borough Hall Lot 4 hours None 4 hours None None $2.00 
McGackin Lot 4 hours None 4 hours None None $2.00 

Facility Metered Parkin 

Time Limit 
Dedicated S ots in Back of Libra 20min. 

Should the Governing Body suspend metered parking in accordance with 10.14.015, there shall be 
a 3-hour time limit for general parking in the McGackin Lot, the Borough Hall Lot and the Market 
Yard Lots. 

* * * 

10.20.030 Parking time limited in public parking lots. 

Unless modified elsewhere in this Article, no person shall park a vehicle in any public parking lot 
in the borough for longer than the time indicated in this chapter. 

* * * 

C. In the public parking lot known and located between Broad Street and West Main Street, 
there is created a restriction on time parking of three four hours Sunday through Saturday frem 
eight thirty a.m. to five p.m., Sundays e~rnepted, in that portion of the parking lot extending 
northwardly from the present bus terminal to Broad Street in all parking stalls abutting on and 
located on and next to the extreme boundary line of the parking lot. However, there shall be no 
parking at any time permitted in the vicinity of the New Jersey Transit Bus Shelters for a distance 
of one hundred ten feet (110') from the borough property line in a northwesterly direction. 



* * * 

Chapter 10.24 Permit Parking Areas 

* * * 

10.24.015 Parking permits. The following permits are hereby established: 

A. Business/Employee, which are available to employees of businesses whose locations are 
contiguous to the Market Yard Parking Lot. These permits shall allow parking for eligible 
applicants in the designated areas in the Market Yard Parking Lot and the Court Street/Broad Street 
Parking Lot between the hours of -8 §:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Mondays through Saturdays. 

B. Overnight Business, which are available to businesses whose locations are contiguous to 
the Market Yard Parking Lot. These permits shall allow parking for eligible applicants only in the 
specifically designated areas 24 hours per day. 

C. Resident, which are available to persons residing in properties contiguous to the Market 
Yard Parking Lot. These permits shall allow parking for eligible applicants in the designated areas 
in the Market Yard Parking Lot and the Court Street/Broad Street Parking Lot. Permit parking 
rules for the Court Street/Broad Street Parking Lot are suspended on Sundays. 

D. Hotel Parking, which are available to hotels contiguous to the Market Yard Parking Lot. 
These permits shall allow parking for eligible applicants in the designated areas 24 hours per day. 

E. Manager, which are available to persons managing business whose locations are 
contiguous to the Market Yard Parking Lot. These permits shall allow parking for eligible 
applicants in the designated areas in the Market Yard Parking Lot and the Court Street/Broad Street 
Parking Lot between the hours of 4:00 p.m. to 11 :00 p.m. Manager Permits shall be limited to two 
(2) per business. Permit parking rules for the Court Street/Broad Street Parking Lot are suspended 
on Sundays. 

F. The All Zone, which is available to all applicants, shall permit parking in all metered areas. 

G. Day Pass, which is available to all applicants, shall allow parking in in any parking lot for 
the day. This pass shall not permit parking on the streets. 

*** 

B. Eligibility 

* * * 

5. Manager Permits. 

a. To be eligible to receive a Manager parking permit for the permit parking 
areas, the applicant must own, operate, or be employed by a business that does not have adequate 



parking available at the business site or which has inadequate parking available at the business 
site. 

b. All applicants shall provide proof of employment as noted by a copy of a Freehold 
Borough mercantile license or state/federal tax forms with a Freehold Borough address for the 
business (business owners) or current pay statements (two) from a Freehold Borough employer or 
a notarized statement from the Freehold Borough employer (employees). 

c. Business owners/employers may purchase parking permits on behalf of their 
employees. A lease agreement for rented office or retail space may substitute proof of ownership 
of a commercial space for a Freehold Borough business. 

d. Any permits issued pursuant to this section shall be used only by the owner or 
employee of said business. Any violation of this provision may be cause for revocation of any or 
all Manager Permits issued to the business. 

*** 

10.24.080 Fees. 

A. Employee Permits may be obtained on either a quarterly or an annual basis upon payment 
of the appropriate fee noted herein. Overnight Business and Resident Permits shall be obtained on 
an annual basis. In the case of permits issued after the beginning of the annual period, which shall 
commence on January· I of each year, the fee shall be prorated for each quarter remaining from the 
effective date of the permit to and including the last day of the annual period. Hotel Parking, 
Manager, and All Zone Permits shall be obtained on an annual basis. 

B. The Borough Council by resolution shall establish the fees associated with the permit; 
however, unless modified, the cost of the permit shall increase five (5%) percent per year and 
rounded up to the nearest dollar. 

1. Employee permits: Beginning in 2024, the annual fee is $124.00 per permit; the 
quarterly permit fee is $35.00 per permit. 

2. Overnight Business permits: Beginning in 2024, the annual fee shall be $10.00 per 
permit. There shall be a limit of three (3) permits per business. 

3. Resident permits: Beginning in 2024, the annual fee shall be $150.00 per permit. 

4. Hotel Parking permits. Beginning in 2024, the annual fee shall be $200 per permit 
per room. 

5. Manager permits. Beginning in 2025, the annual fee shall be $125.00 per permit. 

6. The All Zone. The annual fee shall be $1,000. The fees associated with these 
permits shall be excluded from the automatic increase but shall be subject to modification by the 
Borough Council. 



7. Day Pass. The daily fee shall be $20.00. The fees associated with these permits 
shall be excluded from the automatic increase but shall be subject to modification by the Borough 
Council. 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/24 

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECU'{ION OF DEEDS OF ENCROACHMENT 
EASEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 12-13(b )(5) provides that a municipality may convey an interest 
in certain real property to the owner of contiguous property under certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough owns a public parking lot commonly known as the "Market Yard 
Lot," which is designated Block 62 Lots 10, 13, 17, 35.01 and a portion of 35.03 on the Tax Map 
of the Borough of Freehold; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has recently become aware that certain improvements on 
adjoining properties of the Market Yard Lot encroach on the Borough's property, to wit: 

Block Lot Encroachment Distance 
62 5 Building 3.98' 
62 5 Concrete 6.75' 
62 6 Building 1.98' 
62 8.01 Wall 2.63' 
62 8.01 Deck 13.04' 
62 8.01 Building 12.24' 
62 8.01 Porch 12.48' 
62 11 Wall 1.44' 
62 14 Trash Enclosure 1.15' 
62 44 Building 0.77' 

WHEREAS, due to the age of the constructed improvements, the Borough believes it to be 
equitable to allow such improvements to remain subject to certain terms of Deeds of Easement, 
which are to be approved in form and substance by the Borough Attorney. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

SECTION ONE 

The appropriate Borough officials of the Borough of Freehold be and are hereby authorized 
to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments for the purpose of conveying Deeds 
of Easement over a portion of the Market Yard Lot, subject to the following terms and conditions: 



1. Grantees shall be responsible for the costs associated with the recording of the 
easements; 

2. The easements must be in a form approved by the Borough Attorney's office. 

SECTION THREE 

All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, to 
the extent of such conflict, are repealed. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or 
provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the 
section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this 
ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective. 

SECTION FOUR 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage and publication as provided by law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/25 

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH 
COURT STREET SCHOOL EDUCATION COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Court Street School Education Community Center, Inc. ("CSS") is a New 
Jersey non-profit corporation which provides educational, multicultural and historic activities to 
all in the community as to African-American History within the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14(c), 15, and 15.1 permit the Borough to lease and/or 
license to a non-profit corporation for a public purpose, real property owned by the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the CSS requests to continue utilizing the Court Street School for its declared 
mission; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the operation proposed to be conducted by 
the CSS, at the Court Street School would serve a public purpose and as such the Borough may 
license the property to the CSS for a nominal consideration as allowed by N .J.S.A. 40A: 12-14( c ); 

WHEREAS, the Borough and the CSS have negotiated a License Agreement for the Court 
Street School in the form attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State ofNew Jersey, as follows: 

SECTION ONE 

1. The appropriate Borough officials of the Borough of Freehold be and are hereby 
authorized to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments for the purpose of 
executing the License Agreement with the CSS. 

2. The license of the land and improvements known as the Court Street School located 
at Court Street & Rhea Street, also known as Block 5, Lots 1, 2 and 3 to the Court Street School 
Education Community Center, Inc. for the purpose of operating a base for the provision of 
educational, multicultural and historic activities to all in the community as to African-American 
History within the Borough is authorized under the terms set forth in the license attached as Exhibit 
A hereto. 



3. Prior to the Borough executing the License, the CSS shall provide evidence that it 
is a nonprofit corporation in good standing in the State of New Jersey and evidence of insurance 
as described in Paragraph 5 of the attached License. 

4. Court Street School Education Community Center, Inc. shall provide the annual 
reporting described in Section 26 of the attached Lease, as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14. 

SECTION TWO 

All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, to the 
extent of such conflict, are repealed. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision 
of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, 
paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall 
be deemed valid and effective. 

SECTION THREE 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage and publication as provided by law. 



LICENSE AGREEMENT 

By and Between 

The Borough of Freehold, a New Jersey Municipal Corporation whose address is 30 Mechanic 
Street, Freehold, New Jersey ("Borough"), 

and 

Court Street School Education Community Center, Inc. ("CSS"), a New Jersey Not for Profit 
Corporation whose address is 140 Court Street, Freehold, New Jersey ("Licensee" and, together 
with Borough, the "Parties.''). 

The above Parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions of this license agreement. 

1. License Date and Effective Date of Agreement. This License is made with an 
effective date of July 1, 2023 ("Effective Date"). This Agreement shall not be effective until the 
Borough receives a copy of this Agreement executed by the President of the Board of Trustees of 
Licensee along with a Resolution evidencing approval by the Licensee's Board of Trustees. 

2. Description of Agreement Premises. The premises licensed by the Borough to 
Licensee includes all the premises, grounds and building now known as the Court Street School 
on Court Street in the Borough (the "Premises"). 

3. Term. The term of this License shall be for five (5) years effective date of July 1, 
2023 ending June 30, 2028. 

4. Licensee's Use. Licensee shall use the Premises for a community education and 
historical center with all rights to indoor and outdoor usage of the building in furtherance of CSS' s 
mission and not for any private or unrelated use. 

5. Fee and Insurance. A fee shall be payable annually for the term of the license in the 
amount of one dollar ($1.00). In addition to the nominal fee, Licensee agrees to maintain public 
liability insurance naming itself and Borough as named insured in an amount not less than one 
million ($1,000,000) dollars per occurrence and two million ($2,000,000) dollars in the aggregate. 
Licensee shall provide Borough with a copy of same and renewals thereof not less than thirty (30) 
days before the date on which the insurance expires. This Agreement shall not be effective until 
Borough receives the required insurance. 

6. Usage. Licensee shall have the non-exclusive use of the Premises during the term 
of the Agreement. Licensee shall provide the borough with a schedule of events for the following 
year in November of the prior year. Additional, unscheduled events shall be permitted subject to 
the borough's approval. Licensee further agrees that it shall comply with all Municipal, State, and 
Federal legal requirements with respect to its use of the Premises or the use and occupation thereof, 
and Licensee shall pay all costs, expenses, fines, penalties, and damages which may be imposed 
upon the Borough. 



7. Non-Permitted Uses. In no event shall the Premises be used for or any such sublease 
be entered into for, with or on behalf of any commercial, business, trade, manufacturing, 
wholesaling, retailing or other profit-making enterprise, nor shall any such lease be entered into 
with any political, partisan, sectarian, denominational or religious corporation or association or for 
any political, partisan, sectarian, denomination or religious purpose whatsoever. 

8. Licensee's Care. Licensee will commit no act of waste, will take good care of the 
Premises, and will comply with all laws, regulations, rules, and orders of any federal, state, or local 
government agencies or departments. Licensee will not abandon the Premises and will do nothing 
that could increase the cost of Borough's fire or public liability insurance. 

9. Repairs. Borough will make all necessary repairs to the Premises at Borough's 
expense except when the repairs are needed because of misuse or neglect by Licensee or by persons 
under Licensee's control or on the Premises at Licensee's invitation, in which event, Licensee shall 
make those repairs at Licensee's own expense upon approval by the borough. Repairs to be made 
by the borough are subject to the availability of funds and resources at the sole discretion of the 
borough 

10. Improvements. Without Borough's written consent in advance, Licensee shall not 
alter, add to, or improve the Premises. Any improvements made by Licensee that constitute fixtures 
or cannot be removed without material harm to the Premises shall be Borough's property upon 
installation. All of Licensee's personal property shall be removed by Licensee before the 
termination of this Agreement. Licensee, at the same time, shall repair any injury done to the 
Premises in connection with the installation and removal of the improvements and the personal 
property. Licensee shall surrender the Premises in the same condition as they were at beginning of 
the term, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage caused by conditions or events beyond 
Licensee's control except as to improvements. 

11. Abandoned Property. All of Licensee's property remaining on the Premises after 
this Agreement terminates shall be deemed abandoned and the sole property of Borough. 

12. Services. Borough shall provide utilities to the Premises, including heat, hot water, 
electric and gas, if any. Borough also agrees, in its discretion, to provide auxiliary police officers 
when necessary. Borough shall retain the right to implement any cost saving features that do not 
substantially interfere with the use of the Premises by Licensee. Borough shall provide garbage 
collection and landscaping services to the Premises. Licensee agrees to bag and place all garbage 
in a secure area. Borough agrees to maintain the electrical, plumbing, HVAC and structural systems 
on the Premises. 

13. Damage to Buil~ing. If the Premises are damaged by fire or any other cause, so that 
the cost of restoration, as reasonably estimated by Borough, equals or exceeds fifty (50%) percent 
of the Premise's replacement value (exclusive of foundations) just prior to the damage, then 
Borough may, no later than thirty (30) days following the damage, give Licensee notice of election 
to terminate this Agreement. If the cost of restoration equals or exceeds fifty (50%) percent of the 
replacement value and if the Premises are not reasonably usable for the purposes for which they 
are leased, Licensee may, no later than thirty days following the damage, give Borough notice of 
election to terminate this Agreement. In the event of either of these elections, this Agreement shall 



terminate on the 31st day after the giving of notice, and Licensee shall surrender possession of the 
Premises within a reasonable time. If the cost of restoration as estimated by Borough amounts to 
less than fifty (50%) percent of the replacement value of the Premises, or if despite the cost 

Borough does not elect to terminate this Agreement, Borough shall restore the Premises with 
reasonable promptness, subject to delays in the making of insurance adjustments by Borough, and 

Licensee shall have no right to terminate this Agreement except as provided in this Paragraph. 
Borough need not restore fixtures and improvements owned by Licensee. 

14. Borough May Cure Defaults. If Licensee defaults in the performance of any 

covenant or condition of this Agreement, Borough may, on reasonable notice to Licensee ( except 
that no notice need be given in case of emergency), cure the default. Licensee shall have reasonable 
opportunity to cure default prior to Borough action to cure default. 

15. Default. If Licensee fails to comply with any term and condition herein, Borough 
may terminate this Agreement on five (5) days' notice. 

16. Notices. Any notice by either Party to the other shall be in writing and shall be 
deemed to be properly given only if delivered personally or mailed by registered or certified mail, 

return receipt requested, addressed (a) if to Licensee, at the above indicated location; (b) if to 
Borough, at Borough's address set out in this Agreement; or ( c) at such addresses as Licensee or 
Borough from time to time may designate in writing. Notice shall be deemed to have been given 
upon delivery if delivered personally, and if mailed, upon the third day after the date of mailing. 

17. Borough's Right to Inspect Premises. Borough may enter the premises at any time 
and for any reason whatsoever. Licensee shall have no claim or cause of action against Borough 

solely for entering the premises in accordance with this Paragraph. 

18. Interruption of Services or of Occupancy. Interruption or curtailment of any service 
maintained in the Building if caused by strikes, mechanical difficulties, or any other causes beyond 
Borough's control shall not entitle Licensee to any claim against Borough or to any abatement in 
rent, nor shall they constitute constructive or partial eviction, unless Borough fails to take measures 
that are reasonable in the circumstances to restore the service without undue delay, subject to the 

borough's budgetary restrictions. 

19. Elements of Constructive Eviction. Licensee shall not be entitled to claim a 

constructive eviction from the premises unless Licensee shall have first notified Borough in writing 
of the condition giving rise to the claim and, if the complaints are justified, unless Borough fails 
to remedy the condition within a reasonable time after receipt of the notice. 

20. No Representations. Neither Party has made any representations or promises, other 
than those contained in this Agreement or in some further writing signed by the Party making the 
representation or promise. 

21. Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment. Borough covenants that as long as Licensee pays 
the rent and any additional rent required under this Agreement and performs Licensee's covenants, 
Licensee shall peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the Premises for the term provided, 
subject to the provisions of this Agreement. 



22. Waiver of Jury Trial. To the extent waiver is permitted by law, the Parties waive 
trial by jury in any action or proceeding brought in connection with this Agreement or the Premises. 

23. Captions. The captions in this Agreement are included for convenience only and 
shall not be taken into consideration in any construction or interpretation of this Agreement or any 
of its provisions. 

24. Indemnification. Licensee will indemnify and hold harmless the Borough from and 
for any and all reasonable payments, expenses, costs, attorney fees (including attorney fees that 
may be incurred in enforcing the Licensee's obligations under this Lease) including any and. all 
claims and liability for losses or damage to the Premises or injuries to persons for any cause or 
reason whatsoever arising out of or by reason of the occupancy of the Property by the Licensee, 
its agents or any business of the Licensee, except to the extent caused by the negligence or 
intentional acts of the Borough . 

. 25. No Assignment. The Licensee is not permitted to assign any aspect of this 
Agreement to any entity or person without the express written consent of Borough which consent 
may be withheld by Borough, in its sole discretion for any reason whatsoever. 

26. Licensee's Non-Profit Existence and Board of Trustees. The Licensee represents 
and warrants that it is and will remain a non-profit organization organized in accordance with the 
Internal Revenue Code provisions 50l(c)(3). The Licensee's sole purpose and mission shall be to 
further the arts and cultural enrichment of the community. Specifically, the Licensee shall be 
organized to (i) to preserve the structure of the Court Street Schoolhouse as a historical and viable 
community-based educational center; (ii) to work in collaboration with other groups, 
organizations, institutions and individuals to provide supportive services to all in the community; 
(iii) to work with families and schools to enhance educational development opportunities for the 
personal growth of all people; (iv) to provide educational, multicultural and historic activities to 
all in the community; (v) to inspire hope to all children and their families; and (vi) to maintain the 
observance of Court Street School's African-American History within the Borough of Freehold, 
New Jersey. Licensee agrees to the following: 

a. annually submit a report to the Business Administrator or his/her designee 
setting out the use to which the Premises was put during each year, the activities of the 
lessee undertaken in furtherance of the public purpose for which the License was granted; 
the approximate value or cost, if any, of such activities in furtherance of such purpose; and 
proof of the continued tax-exempt and corporate status of the nonprofit corporation 
pursuant to both State and federal law. 

27. If, at any time, the Licensee ceases to maintain its non- profit and corporate status, 
this license shall immediately terminate until such a time as the non-profit and/or corporate status 
is restored. 

28. Agreement Binding on Successors, Representatives, and Assigns. The provisions 
of this Agreement shall apply to, bind, and inure to the benefit of Borough and Licensee, their 
successors, legal representatives, and assigns. It is understood that the term "Borough" as used in 
this Agreement means only the owner, or the mortgagees in possession, or the lessee for the time 



being, of the Premises, so that if the Premises are sold or leased or if the mortgagee takes 
possession of the premises, Borough shall be entirely freed and relieved of all covenants and 
obligations of Borough accruing after such sale, Agreement, or taking of possession, and it shall 
be deemed without further agreement that the purchaser, the lessee, or the mortgagee in possession 
has assumed and agreed to carry out any and all of Borough's covenants and obligations. 

The above terms and conditions of this lease agreement are hereby agreed to by and between the 
Parties executing below on this __ day of _______ _, 2024. 

Borough of Freehold, 
A New Jersey Municipal Corporation 

Kevin A. Kane, Mayor 

Court Street School Education Community Center, Inc., 
A Non-profit Corporation 

Traci DiBenedetto, Clerk 



ORDINANCE #2024/26 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 18 "ZONING" OF THE CODE OF THE 
BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD ESTABLISHING LAND USE REGULATIONS FOR 

CANNABIS BUSINESSES 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2021, the Borough enacted Ordinance #2021/11 amending and 
supplementing certain chapters of its Code as related to Cannabis Businesses; and 

WHEREAS, additional provisions for cannabis regulation are beneficial for the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AS FOLLOWS: 

Section I 

Title 18 "Zoning" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended as follows; 
additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline. 

Section 18.62 Cannabis Businesses Zones 

* * * 

c. Zoning Districts Where Cannabis Businesses are Permitted. 

*** 

2. Cannabis Cultivators, Cannabis Distributors, Cannabis Manufacturers, and 
Cannabis Wholesalers are only permitted in the Commercial Manufacturing District (C-M) and 
the General Commercial District (B-2b) District in accordance with all applicable provisions set 
forth herein, state law, and all other applicable codes and regulations, including but not limited to 
the Building Code. 

*** 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 



Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDETIO,RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019 CENTER CORE 
REHABILITATION PLAN 

Re: Block 62 Lot 40 
29 South Street 

WHEREAS, a development application has been submitted for the above property which 
is located in the Center Core Rehabilitation Zone; and 

WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed by the Borough Planner who has submitted 
a report to the Mayor and Council dated September 23, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the planner has determined that the proposed use is a permitted principal use 
in the Center Core Rehabilitation Plan (CCRP); and 

WHEREAS, the planner has determined that the proposed plan is in compliance with the 
CCRP; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant appeared before the Mayor and Council acting as 
redevelopment entity on October 7, 2024 and the governing body made the following findings of 
fact and law: 

1. The subject property is located within Freehold Center Core Rehabilitation Zone 
(CCRZ), the Freehold Center Historic District Area and within the B-2 General Commercial zone. 

2. The previous use of the space was as a theater. The documents indicate that the 
proposal is to convert the use to a grocery store. 

3. Grocery stores are permitted principal uses in these zones. The plans submitted 
indicate no change in the lot, building, primary frontage, or site conditions. Any changes to the 
building exterior would need to be reviewed by the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission. 

4. For the previous theater use, the parking demand was 13 spaces. Per Section 
18.73.010.A, for grocery stores, parking is to be provided at the rate of 1 space per 200 gross 
square feet. The proposed grocery store contains 1,344 square feet, thus generating a demand for 
6. 72 spaces. The parking demand has not increased. 



5. The architectural plan submitted indicates signage to be determined. All proposed 
signage would need to be reviewed by the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission. 

6. Applicant agreed that all deliveries were to be received in the lot behind the 
building off Mechanic Street. There shall be no deliveries on the street. This is a condition of 
approval. 

7. Applicant further agreed to provide a written agreement by the owner allowing the 
deliveries to take place in the aforementioned lot. Should applicant be unable to provide such 
agreement or, once provided, the agreement lapses, this would be considered a violation of the 
condition of approval. 

8. Applicant agrees that deliveries were to be limited to between the hours of 6 a.m. 
and 8 a.m. This is a condition of approval. 

9. Applicant further agrees that it shall utilize the communal dumpster in the Market 
Yard Parking Lot for its refuse subject to its agreement with the Downtown Freehold Partnership. 
Should the Downtown Freehold Partnership be unable to accept the refuse, Applicant may proceed 
as planned but shall increase the size of the on-site dumpster. This is a condition of approval. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of 
Freehold that the above Application is a permitted use in the Center Core Rehabilitation Zone and 
compliant with the CCRP subject to approval by the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission 
of the signage. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Application is subject to the approval of all 
necessary and appropriate governmental regulations and conditioned upon the aforementioned 
provisions. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk provide a certified copy of this 
resolution to the applicant and the zoning officer. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

PI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETI'O, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2019 CENTER CORE 
REHABILITATION PLAN 

Re: Block 62 Lot 40 
3 lA South Street 

WHEREAS, a development application has been submitted for the above property which 
is located in the Center Core Rehabilitation Zone; and 

WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed by the Borough Planner who has submitted 
a report to the Mayor and Council dated September 23, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the planner has determined that the proposed use is a permitted principal use 
in the Center Core Rehabilitation Plan (CCRP); and 

WHEREAS, the planner has determined that the proposed plan is in compliance with the 
CCRP; and • 

WHEREAS, the Applicant appeared before the Mayor and Council acting as 
redevelopment entity on October 7, 2024 and the governing body made the following findings of 
fact and law: 

1. The subject property is located within Freehold Center Core Rehabilitation Zone 
(CCRZ), the Freehold Center Historic District Area and within the B-2 General Commercial zone. 

2. The previous use of the space was as a grocery/convenience store. The documents 
indicate that the proposal is to convert the use to a juice bar. 

3. Restaurants, coffee shops, and cafes are permitted principal uses in these zones. 
The plans submitted indicate no change in the lot, building, primary frontage, or site conditions. 
Any changes to the building exterior would need to be reviewed by the Historic Preservation 
Advisory Commission. 

4. For the previous grocery/convenience store use, the parking demand was 4 spaces. 
Per Section 18.73.010.A, for the juice bar, parking is to be provided at the rate of 1 space per 4 
seats plus one space for every two employees. The proposed juice bar contains 11 seats and 2 
employees; thus generating a demand for 4 spaces. The parking demand has not increased. 



5. The architectural plan submitted indicates signage to be determined. All proposed 
signage would need to be reviewed by the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission. 

6. Applicant agreed that all deliveries were to be received in the lot behind the 
building off Mechanic Street. There shall be no deliveries on the street. This is a condition of 
approval. 

7. Applicant further agreed to provide a written agreement by the owner allowing the 
deliveries to take place in the aforementioned lot. Should applicant be unable to provide such 
agreement or, once provided, the agreement lapses, this would be considered a violation of the 
condition of approval. 

8. Applicant agrees that deliveries were to be limited to between the hours of 6 a.m. 
and 8 a.m. This is a condition of approval. 

9. Applicant further agrees that it shall utilize the communal dumpster in the Market 
Yard Parking Lot for its refuse subject to its agreement with the Downtown Freehold Partnership. 
This is a condition of approval. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of 
Freehold that the above Application is a permitted use in the Center Core Rehabilitation Zone and 
compliant with the CCRP subject to approval by the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission 
of the signage. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Application is subject to the approval of all 
necessary and appropriate governmental regulations and conditioned upon the aforementioned 
provisions. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk provide a certified copy of this 
resolution to the applicant and the zoning officer. 



OFFERED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO 
FRIEDMAN 
JORDAN 

SECONDED BY: 

REICH 
ROGERS 
SI-TIJTZER 

A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDEITO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDEITO,RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18/2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Police Department requires the purchase of two vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12(a) permits the Borough to purchase items without the 
necessity of competitive bidding under the State of New Jersey Purchasing Program (NJST ART); 
and 

WHEREAS, Winner Ford has been awarded New Jersey Contract No#20-FLEET-01189 
for 2024 Ford Utility Interceptor Vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, the Police Chief and the Chief Financial Officer recommend the utilization of 
this contract on the grounds that it represents the best price available; and 

WHEREAS, Winner Ford has submitted a proposal dated October 7, 2024 to provide the 
necessary vehicles in an amount not to exceed $88,946 for the two vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for this 
contract are available in line item 4-01-7-776-619 in an amount not to exceed $88,946. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Council of the Borough 
of Freehold as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. The Borough hereby awards the contract to provide the two 2025 Ford Utility 
Interceptor Vehicles to Winner Ford in an amount not to exceed $88,946. 

3. The appropriate Borough officials, including the Mayor and Borough 
Administrator are hereby authorized to execute all documents to effectuate this authorization. 



4. The Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator, and Winner Ford. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETI'O 
FRIEDMAN 

REICH 
ROGERS 

JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETIO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE MONMOUTH COUNTY 
SPCA 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to provide animal control services; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has received a proposal from the Monmouth County SPCA to 
provide animal control services in an amount not to exceed $31,500 for a contract starting January 
1, 2025 and continuing through December 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for this 
contract will be made available in the 2025 Temporary and Adopted Budget in line item 5-01-4-
400-438, in an amount not to exceed $31,500. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. That the Borough authorizes the Mayor to execute the proposed agreement with the 
Monmouth County SPCA for it to provide animal control services starting January 
I, 2025 and continuing through December 31, 2025 in an amount not to exceed 
$31,500. 

3. That all Borough officials including, but not limited to the Mayor, the Borough 
Administrator and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to take 
such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this 
resolution. 



MONMOUTH COUNTY 
MCSPCA 

SOCIETY FOR PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 
LAW ENFORCMENT DMSION 

260 WALL STRBET, EATONTOWN, NEW JBRSBY 07724 
732-542-0040 

F.AX:7M-S4~ 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of by and between the 

MONMOUTH COUNTY SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRULETV TO ANIMALS, a non-

profit 501 (c)3 organization having principal offices at 260 Wall Street, Eatontown, New Jersey, 

hereinafter referred to as the "MCSPCA " and the Borough of Freehold , a municipal 

corporation of the State of New Jersey, having principal offices at 30 Mechanic Street, Freehold, 

New Jersey 07728, hereinafter, referred to as the "Municipality". 

WHEREAS, the Municipality wishes to retain the services of the MCSPCA for animal control 

for a period beginning the 1st day of January, 2025 and ending on the 31 st day of December 

2025. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth below, it is agreed 

that: 

1. The MCSPCA shall make their services as independent contractor, as an animal service 

provider, as hereinafter described, available to the Municipality on a daily basis, during 

standard business hours, as needed, five (5) days a week. Weekends, Holidays and Night 

emergency services (after standard day time business hours), will also be provided when 

necessary on the terms stated. Services are defined as the rescue, custody and care of 



injured animals, trapped animals, sick animals, animals whose lives are endangered or 

animals present a danger to humans, including those who have bitten a person. 

For the purpose of this Agreement, marine mammals, feral cat colonies and dead deer are 

specifically excluded, neither shall the MCSPCA trap, rescue, or relocate or care for geese unless 

same is in need of veterinary care. 

Upon the Municipality's request, or in the case for the need of animal humane and/or Services as 

defines herein, feral cat colonies will remain the responsibility of the person "caretaker" caring 

for the cats. If there is a sick, rabid, or injured cat, the MCSPCA will provide services and assistance, 

and shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all the costs and expenses to said feral cat colony. If the 

colony is abandof1ed by the caretaker and the MCSPCA is called to remove any and/or care for 

the colony, the costs and expenses incurred by the MCSPCA will be in addition to the cost for 

Services and will be the responsibility of the Municipality. If the Municipality enters into a 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the MCSPCA for the purpose of TNR, then all terms 

of the MOU shall be set forth as agreed upon by the MCSPCA and the Municipality and shall 

supersede certain terms in the contract. 

2. The Municipality will pay the MCSPCA the sum of $31,500.00 annually. The said sum to be 

prorated on a monthly basis of $2,625.00. Payment for all services, including additional costs and 

expenses as stated herein, and unless express terms to the contrary are agreed, are due thirty 

{30) days after presentment of invoice and/or Municipality voucher executed by appropriate 

party, time is of the essence. 

3. It is expressly understood, except as otherwise stated, the services include all the costs and 

expenses incurred by the MCSPCA or its animal control officer in the maintenance of custodial 

facilities and vehicle to be used by the animal control officer. 



4. Upon a request from the Municipality, the MCSPCA shall respond to .an emergency as defined 

herein. Emergency veterinary treatment will be provided to an ill or injured animal as required by 

the State Law regulation. The MCSPCA reserves the right in its sole discretion to determine that if 

the animal requires transportation to an emergency clinic on nights, weekends, or holidays, when 

our own veterinarians are not available. 

If there is no known owner, the cost of in house services shall be covered by the MCSPCA any 

expense incurred by the MCSPCA for outside veterinary services will be the responsibility of the 

Municipality. If the owner is known, the cost and expenses will be bore by the owner. 

5. The MCSPCA shall, at the request of an owner of an unwanted animal, render assistance in 

delivery of said animal to an appropriate humane shelter, including a shelter maintained by the 

SPCA. The MCSPCA will be paid for the cost and expenses of such assistance, which shall be the 

responsibility of the owner. 

6. The MCSPCA shall use reasonable efforts to impoun~ any stray, abandoned or unlicensed dog or 

cat, running at large on public property within the municipality. When such impoundment occurs, 

the dog or cat shall be put up for adoption or humanly disposed of, at the sole and exclusive 

discretion of the SPCA, after seven (7) day statutory hold period. It is expressly understood, once 

the MCSPCA accepts any animal and takes it into custody; it shall become the property of the 

MCSPCA for the disposition a stated above. The MCSPCA Animal Control Officer (ACO) or MCSPCA 

Humane Law Enforcement Officer shall issue summons for Municipal Ordinances and NJ Title 4 

pertaining to all animal laws that apply under the scope of the ACO's employment. (ie: Dog/Cat 

licensing, animals running at large, dangerous dog) 



7. Upon proof of ownership, any person may redeem his/her animal from the MCSPCA upon 

payment to the MCSPCA and shall be responsible to pay for any vaccinations and/or necessary 

medical treatment that the medical team deemed necessary. Once 

the ownership is established, and the animal is no longer a stray, regular boarding rates at $20.00 

per day shall be paid to the MCSPCA by the owner prior to the release of the animal. No release 

or redemption shall be honored unless the owner provides proof of ownership and produces a 

current municipal dog/cat license if applicable. If an animal is unclaimed after seven (7) days, the 

MCSPCA shall by law take ownership of the animal and offer the animal for adoption, humanly 

disposed or any other disposition that the MCSPCA deems humanely appropriate. 

8. Any stray dog, cat or any other animal taken into the custody of the MCSPCA and charged with 

biting a human being, shall be quarantined for the required period of ten (10) days. The cost and 

expenses incurred during this period shall be the responsibility of the owner. If no known owner, 

the costs shall be absorbed by the SPCA. 

9. Transportation of the head of the animal suspected of rabies to the State department shall be 

provided by the MCSPCA under the condition that the said animal expired on the premises before 

the ten (10) day quarantine period referred to above. The fee for removal of the head and deliver 

for rabies examination will be paid by the owner of the animal or absorbed by the MCSPCA if the 

owner is unknown. 

10. The animal control officer shall be an employee of the SPCA. The MCSPCA shall indemnify and 

hold the Municipality harmless from and against any damage caused by the animal control officer, 

expressly excluded damage caused by the animal. 

11. Removal of an animal, including wildlife, inside a home, apartment building, garage, roof, etc., 

"residence", is not covered under this agreement. The MCSPCA reserves the right to 



answer/respond to those calls; however, the owner of the premises will be charged $90.00 per 

hour during standard business hours and $118.00 after standard hours. If the nature of the call is 

deemed by a police officer to pose a public safety risk, the MCSPCA shall respond and handle the 

call at no cost to the homeowner. 

12. The MCSPCA shall not be responsible for handling deer or any wildlife carcasses; however the 

MCSPCA shall retrieve infirmed/ injured deer or wildlife at the SPCA's discretion. 

13. The Municipality will be charged at an additional charge, a boarding fee of $20.00 per day, payable 

monthly, for any animal which, upon request of the Municipality as part of a court process or 

upon order from a court shall impound an animal. The Municipality agrees to expressively seek 

reimbursement from the costs uncured by the MCSPCA as any judgement from the owner, in the 

absence as such; the costs shall be the responsibility of the Municipality. 

14. The signatory of this document represents that it/he/she possess the requisite authority to bind 

the public entity further represents the execution of the Agreement is authorized by Municipality. 

15. Except for non-payment, this Agreement contract may be determined during the Term by either 

party upon sixty (60) days written notice by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, to the other 

party, in its sole discretion the terminating party may provide an opportunity to cure. 

16. It is expressively agreed that the MCSPCA is not obligated to incur any cost, expense or legal fees 

as a consequence of the failure of the Municipality to timely and fully remit all payment due 

hereunder; such costs, expenses, legal fees shall be the sole responsibility of the Municipality. 

17. The Parties hereto shall indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any claim, award, 

cost, expense by any third party, not affiliated in any way employed by either party for any 

damage or injury caused by the act or omission of the indemnifying party or its agents. 



THIS AGREEMENT is a sole expression of the understanding between the parties and may only 

be modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

MONMOUH COUNTY SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUEL YTY TO ANIMALS 

Ross Licitra 
Executive Director 

*MUNICIPALITV*Borough of Freehold 

BY: _________________ _ 

ATTEST 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY. 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. • 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18/2024 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISIDNG FEES AND RATES FOR SPECIAL DUTY 
ASSIGNMENTS FOR FREEHOLD BOROUGH POLICE OFFICERS 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, Borough Code 2.44.120 allows for members of the police department, during 
their off-duty hours, to engage in Police-related activities for private persons or entities; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough adopts resolutions establishing fees and rates for such special 
duty assignments; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended modifications to the current fees and 
rates of compensation for such special off-duty hours police work and the Governing Body is 
agreeable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. Effective immediately, the rate and fee for special duty assignments for police 
officers who, during their off-duty hours, engage in or perform police related services or activities 
such as traffic and crowd control and security pursuant to an arrangement with the Borough of 
Freehold shall equal the overtime compensation for a Step 13 Patrolman in effect at the time of 
service, together with an administrative fee to the Borough of $35.00 per hour. 

3. The rate or fee regarding special duty assignments for police officers performing 
elementary school traffic detail shall be $40.00 per hour, with a four hour minimum and a $20 
surcharge for administrative and related costs to be retained by the Borough. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the rates and authority given by this resolution may 
be amended or revoked from time to time by the Governing Body. 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this 
resolution to the Borough Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and the Borough Chief of 
Police. 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDE'ITO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TilACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18/2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD TO ACCEPT A GRANT 
FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, IN THE AMOUNT OF $45,150.00 UNDER THE 

FY2025 SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES GRANT PROGRAM, SUBA WARD 
GRANT #25-1315, AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR KEVIN KANE AND POLICE CHIEF 

CHRISTOPHER COLANER, TO EXECUTE AND THE BOROUGH CLERK, TO ATTEST TO A 
SUBGRANT AW ARD, AND ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Freehold, in the County of 

Monmouth, and the State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1. The Borough of Freehold is authorized to accept and does accept a subaward grant from the 

State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General, 

in the amount of $45,150.00, under the Safe and Secure Communities Grant Program, Grant 

#25-1315, with a Match-Fringe Benefits of $389,110.87, for a total project cost of 

$434,260.87. 

2. Mayor Kevin Kane and Chief Christopher Colaner are authorized to execute and the Borough 

Clerk to attest to a Subgrant Award in connection with this grant, and any and all documents 

in connection with this grant. 

3. The Borough of Freehold is accepting this grant of funds for the purpose described in the 

application. 

4. The subaward period is March 13, 2025 to March 12, 2026. 



5. A certified copy of this resolution shall be provided by the Office of the Borough Clerk to 

Mayor Kevin Kane, Borough Council, Business Administrator, Borough Attorney, Chief 

Financial Officer, Police Chief, State ofNew Jersey-Office of Attorney General, and State of 

New Jersey-Department of Law and Public Safety. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETIO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BOROUGH'S CELL PHONE, COMPUTER, AND 
MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICE POLICY 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold maintains a Personnel Policies and Procedures 
Manual, ("the Manual") for all Union, Non-Union and Supervisory Personnel, which contains a 
variety of rules and policies governing the conduct of those employees of the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough from time to time amends, updates, and/or revises the Manual, 
as appropriate; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined to amend the Manual with respect to better 
accommodate the actualities of the Borough's workplace; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough deems it right and proper to adopt the proposed policies and 
procedures attached as Exhibit A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Borough Council of the Borough of 
Freehold, that the attached Policy is hereby adopted and made effective immediately, with 
direction to the Borough Clerk that it be incorporated in the Borough Personnel Manual and 
implemented forthwith. 



FREEHOLD BOROUGH CELL PHONE, COMPUTER, AND MOBILE COMMUNICATION 
DEVICE POLICY 

Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to establish management direction, procedures, and requirements to 

ensure the appropriate protection of the Borough of Freehold information and computer and 

network resources. 

This policy applies to all employees, temporaries, and other workers at the Borough of Freehold, 

including those workers affiliated with third parties who access the Borough of Freehold computer 

network. Throughout this policy, the word "user" will be used to collectively refer to all such 

individuals. The policy also applies to all computer and data communication systems owned by 

and/or administered by the Borough of Freehold. 

General Policy 

All information stored on or traveling over the Borough of Freehold computer network is the 

property of the Borough of Freehold. It is the policy of the Borough of Freehold to prohibit 

unauthorized access, disclosure, duplication, modification, diversion, destruction, loss, misuse, or 

theft of this information. In addition, it is the policy of the Borough of Freehold to protect 

information belonging to third parties - which has been entrusted to the Borough of Freehold in 

confidence. All other Borough of Freehold policies concerning workplace actions are incorporated 

and enforced by this policy. Information traveling over the Borough of Freehold computer network 

is subjected to the same policies as any other oral or written action, and violations of this policy 

are subject to the same scope of discipline up to and including termination. 

Privacy 

All information stored in any system shall comply with all other Borough policies, including the 

Borough's anti-discrimination and anti-harassment policies. At any time and without prior notice, 

the Borough of Freehold management reserved the right to examine email, personal file directories, 

and other information stored on Borough of Freehold computers or in accounts. Employees should 

have no expectation of privacy associated with any information they store in or send through these 

systems. 

The Borough assumes no responsibility for the disclosure of information sent over the Borough of 

Freehold's networks, and no assurances are made about the privacy of information handled by the 

Borough of Freehold internal networks. In those instances where session encryption or other 

special controls are required, it is the user's responsibility to make sure that adequate security 

precautions have been taken. Nothing in this paragraph should be construed to imply that the 

Borough of Freehold policy does not support the controls dictated by agreements with third parties 

(such as organizations which have entrusted the Borough of Freehold with confidential 

information). 



Be advised that emails, information, data, documents, texts and/or text messages sent on a Borough 
computer, equipment, network, system, or account may be accessed, monitored and reviewed the 
Borough. This applies to both emails, information, data, documents, and texts that are transmitted, 
stored, or received on Borough e-mail, internet, and other Borough accounts and/or systems and 
on the employee's personal e-mail, internet, and other personal accounts. This means that an 
employee's internet, e-mail, and other personal accounts, sites, communications, information, 
data, documents, and usage may be monitored if the employee accesses these personal sites, 
accounts, and information on a Borough-owned computer, equipment, phone, network, account, 
or system. 

Downloading or misusing software available through the Internet could violate copyright laws or 
licensing requirements. You should always comply with copyright, privacy, fair use and other 
applicable laws. Review the terms of use of all social media sites you visit and ensure your use 
complies with them. Where appropriate, reference all sources of particular information you post 
or upload and cite them accurately. The Borough reserves the right to block or cancel an 
employee's access to Internet sites or the Internet as a whole while using Borough computers or 
on working time. 

The e-mail and Internet systems, as well as the messages thereon, are the property of the Borough. 

The Borough's network, including its connection to the Internet to include use of social media, is 
to be solely used for business-related purposes during working time. Any employee's personal use 
of Borough computers, e-mail and connection to the Internet shall not interfere with the 
employee's duties and shall comply with the Borough's policies and all applicable laws. 

Any messages or transmissions sent outside of the organization via e-mail or the Internet will pass 
through a number of different computer systems, all with different levels of security. Accordingly, 
employees must not send privileged and/or confidential communications via e-mail or the Internet 
unless the message is properly encrypted and should consider a more secure method of 
communication for such data. 

Because postings placed on the Internet may display Borough related information, and thus reflect 
on the Borough, make certain before posting such information that it exhibits the high standards 
and policies of the Borough. Under no circumstances shall data of a confidential or otherwise 
proprietary nature be posted on the Internet. 

All files downloaded from the Internet, e-mail attachments or the like should be checked for 
possible viruses. If uncertain whether your virus-checking software is current, you must check 
with the Borough's Network Administrator before downloading. 

This Policy shall not be construed to restrict employees' rights to share information about their 
employment terms and conditions, communicate with each other, or engage in other concerted 
activities for their mutual aid and protection. 

Internet Policy 



Access to the internet will be issued on an as needed basis. Use of the Borough of Freehold internet 

access is strictly for business use only during working hours. Users should be aware that all internet 

usage is logged and available for review by the Department Head. 

All software downloaded from non-Borough of Freehold sources via the Internet must be screened 

with virus detection software prior to being invoked and be subjected to a rigorous testing regimen 

and approved by the Borough. 

The Borough's systems shall never be used to propagate, disseminate or participate in the 

propagation of any form of electronic chain letter, nor ever be used for the transmission of any 

unlawful, harassing, threatening, obscene or sexually explicit message to any other person, 

whether such person is a Borough employee or not. 

Internet Public Representations 

If you identify yourself as a Borough employee in any manner on any internet posting or blog, 

comment on any aspect of the Borough's business or post a link to the Borough, you must include 

the following disclaimer in an openly visible location: "The views expressed on this post are mine 

and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Borough or anyone associated/affiliated with the 

Borough." 

Workers must not publicly disclose internal Borough of Freehold information via the internet that 

may adversely affect the Borough of Freehold, customer relations, or public image. 

Copyright/License 

All employees obtaining access to a Borough's or individual's materials must respect all copyrights 

and may not copy, retrieve, modify or forward copyrighted materials, except with permission, or 

as a single copy to reference only. Failure to observe copyright or license agreements may result 

in disciplinary action up to and including termination. 

The Borough of Freehold strongly supports strict adherence to software vendors'/ license 

agreements. When at work, or when the Borough of Freehold computing or networking resources 

are employed, copying of software in a manner that is not consistent with the vendor's license is 

strictly forbidden. Likewise, off-hours participation in pirate software bulletin boards and similar 

activities represents a conflict of interest with the Borough of Freehold _work, and is therefore 

prohibited. Similarly, reproduction of works posted or otherwise available over the internet must 

be done only with the permission of the administration. 

Portable Devices 

Any portable devices, including but not limited to cell phones or tablets, issued by the Borough 

are property of the Borough of Freehold and are to be used for Borough business. Use of the 

Borough's devices may not comprise unprofessional or inappropriate conversations or messages, 

and should not interfere with your employment responsibility or productivity. Borough devices 

may not be used for commercial, religious, or political solicitation. 



The Borough expressly reserves the right, without further notice, to monitor, review, and record 
telephone communications and voicemail messages you have or leave, whether business or 
personal nature, and you consent to such monitoring, review, and recording by your 
acknowledgment of this policy and by using any of the Borough's telephones or voicemail 
systems. 

This Policy shall not be construed to restrict employees' rights to share information about their 
employment terms and conditions, communicate with each other, or engage in other concerted 
activities for their mutual aid and protection. 

E-Mail System Policy 

The Borough of Freehold's E-Mail Systems must be used only for business activities during 
working hours. Incidental personal use is permissible so long as: (a) it does not consume more 
than a trivial amount of resources; (b) does not interfere with worker productivity; and ( c) does 
not preempt any business activity. 

Users are forbidden from using the Borough of Freehold's E-Mail System for charitable endeavors, 
private business activities, or amusement/entertainment purposes during working hours. 
Employees are reminded that the use of Borough resources, including electronic communications, 
should never create either the appearance or the reality of inappropriate use. 

Unacceptable Uses 

Harassment/Discrimination - the Borough of Freehold technology and resources such as E-mail, 
voice-mail, and internet resources may not be used for transmitting, retrieving or storing any 
messages, on Borough equipment or personal equipment, of a discriminatory or harassing nature, 
including, without limitation, the following: 

( a) materials that are directly or indirectly derogatory or discriminatory toward an 
individual's age, color, religion, race, national origin, immigration status, citizenship status, 
ancestry, gender, gender identity or expression, status as a transgender individual, disability 
or handicap, sex, pregnancy and breastfeeding, sexual or affectional orientation, marital or 
partnership status, familial status, genetic information, atypical hereditary cellular or blood 
trait (AHCBT), status as a domestic violence victim, protected hairstyle, military or 
veteran's status, political affiliation and any other status protected by applicable federal, 
state or local laws; 

(b) obscene or pornographic materials; and 

( c) messages or materials containing offensive or abusive language. 

Anonymity - The Borough of Freehold's e-mail, voice-mail and internet resources may not be used 
to acquire or distribute any audio, video or other images unless it is for a specific business use. No 
e-mail or other use of this resource may be used in a manner that hides or misrepresents the identity 
of the individual responsible for such use. If an employee composes and transmits a personal e­
mail message, the employee must identify it as personal, by placing the word "personal" in the 
"re:" line. 



Solicitation - Solicitation of non-Borough business or any other use of Borough e- mail and voice­

mail, or internet resources for personal gain is prohibited. 

Other detrimental use - Borough e-mail and voice-mail, and internet resources may not be used for 

any other purpose that is illegal, deceptive, or contrary to the Borough policy. 

Violations 

Borough of Freehold workers who willingly and deliberately violate this policy will be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination as defined in the Employee Handbook 

(Enforcement section). Violators may also be subject to criminal charges. 

This Policy shall not be construed to restrict employees' rights to share information about their 

employment terms and conditions communicate with each other; or engage in other concerted 

activities for their mutual aid and protection. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDE"ITO REICII 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUT7.ER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETfO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MUNICIPAL HOUSING LIAISON 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough's Fair Share Plan promotes an affordable housing program 
pursuant to the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301, et. seq.) and COAH's Third Round 
Substantive Rules (N.J.A.C. 5:94-1, et. seq.); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:94-7 and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et. seq., the Borough is 
required to appoint a Municipal Housing Liaison for the administration of the Borough's 
affordable housing program to enforce the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:94-7 and N.J.A.C. 5:80-
26.1 et. seq. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 
length. 

2. The Borough hereby appoints Stephen J. Gallo as the Municipal Housing Liaison 
for the administration of the Borough's affordable housing program. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DJ BENFDiffl'Q REICH 
ERIEDl\lAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZJm 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

'l1lACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18 /2024 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING PERSONNEL APPOINTMENTS/ ACTIONS 

Whereas, Freehold Borough operating departments require various types 
of personnel resources in order to effectively perform municipal 
services for its residents. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Freehold, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, 
that consent be given for the following personnel actions: 

a. Waiving of Class II Special Officer Michael Crawford to a 
Full Time Class A Police Officer for the Freehold Borough 
Police Department, effective October 21, 2024. 

Be it further resolved that the Borough Administrator is hereby 
authorized to implement these actions. 

STEPHEN J. GALLO 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DIBENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING 
HELD ON: OCTOBER 21, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC, BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #18/2024 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 

a. Solicitation License, Ashley Fernandez, Trinity Solar, 10/22/2024 -
12/31/2024. 

b. Bingo License No. 4-24, St. Rose of Lima School PT A, Pocketbook 
Bingo, 11/15/2024, 51 Lincoln Place. 

c. Raffle License No. 34-24, Merchandise Raffle, 11/15/2024, 51 Lincoln 
Place. 



CURRENT FUND 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 
Freehold Regional High School District 
Freehold Borough Board of Education 
Treasurer, County of Monmouth 

WATER-SEWER OPERATING FUND 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 

PARKING UTILITY OPERA TING ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll 
EnergySolve, LLC 

PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll 

BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD - SCHEDULE OF BILLS FOR APPROVAL 
October 21, 2024 

Pay #19 - pd 10/15/2024 
Utilities - pd 10/18/2024 
Nov/2024 Regional School Tax Levy - due 11/2024 
Nov/2024 Local School Tax Levy - due 11/2024 
County Tax/Open Space Tax due 11/15/24 

Pay #19 - pd 10/15/2024 
Utilities - pd 10/18/2024 

Pay #19 - pd 10/15/2024 
Utilities - pd 10/18/2024 

Pay #19 - pd 10/15/2024 

$ 270,020.62 
2,535.80 

424,034.00 
1,022,035.40 

792,071.63 
$ 2,510,697.45 

$ 48,060.57 
800.77 

$ 48,861.34 

$ 11,687.94 
126.99 

$ 11,814.93 
====== 

$ 5,579.40 ------$ 5,579.40 
====== 



Page: 1 

Ranges 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Range: First to Last 
Rcvd Batch Id Range: First to Last 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Item Status 

Open:N 
Void:N 
Paid:N 
Held: Y 
Aprv:N 
Rcvd: Y 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Purchase Types 

Bid:Y 
State: Y 
Other: Y 

Exempt: Y 

Contract PO Type 

Misc 

P. 0. Type: All 
Format: Detail without Line Item Notes 

Include Non-Budgeted: Y 
Vendors:A/1 

Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description Stat/Chk First Enc Rcvd Chk/Vbid Invoice 
Type Date Date Date 

00010 BEASLEY MEDIA GROUP LLC 
24-00555 05/08/24 TALENT FEE FOR FIREWORKS 
1 TALENT FEE FOR FIREWORKS 200.00 T-16-9-900-502 B RECREATION - FIREWORKS R 05/08/24 10/18/24 

Vendor Total: 200.00 

00026 ACADEMY EXPRESS LLC 
24-00296 03/08/24 BUS SERVICE TO BLUE CLAWS GAME 
1 BUS SERVICE TO BLUE CLAWS GAME 1,414.00 T-16-9-900-501 B RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATICR 03/08/24 10/18/24 2124902 
2 GRATUITY FOR BUS DRIVER 283.00 T-16-9-900-501 B RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATICR 03/08/24 10/18/24 

1,697.00 

Vendor Total: 1,697.00 

01216 AMERICAN PLUMBER LLC 
24-01064 08/30/24 RCA, CASE FBHRP24-167 B 
3 RCA, CASE FBHRP24-167 1,575.00 C-04-3-308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPII R 08/30/24 10/18/24 FBHRP24-167 

Vendor Total: 1,575.00 

01746 AR COMMUNICATIONS 
24-00709 06/17/24 New Radio/Install-New R-4 
1 New Radio/Install-New R-4 678.89 4-01-3-300-552 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT-EQUIP/MAUR 06/17 /24 10/18/24 53132-2 

Vendor Total: 678.89 

01821 GANNETT MEDIA CORP 
24-01074 08/30/24 SEPTEMBERLEGALADS 
1 AD 10552799- AMEND ORD 2024/17 45.12 4-01-1-101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 
2 AD 10552409- ORD 2024/18 45.56 4-01-1-101-314 8 ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 
3 AD 10553301- ORD 2024/21 51.72 4-01-1-101-314 8 ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 
4 AD 10554396-AMEND ORD 2024/19 46.88 4-01-1-101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 
5 AD 10555988-AWARD/APPOINTMENT 49.96 4-01-1-101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 
6 AD 1055594 ?-AWARD/APPOINTMENT 42.92 4-01-1-101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 
7 AD 10558205-AWARD/APPOINTMENT 55.24 4-01-1-101-314 B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 08/30/24 10/18/24 0006672515 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 



Page:2 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

u 

Item Description 

01821 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

GANNETT MEDIA CORP 

8 AD 10556161-AWARD/APPOINTMENT 

9 AD 10569383- NOTICE TO BID 

51.72 4-01-1-101-314 

96.60 4-01-1-101-314 

156.00 4-01-1-101-314 10 AD 10582639- AMEND ORD 2024/20 

641.72 

Vendor Total: 641.72 

01925 ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP 
24-01085 08/30/24 Re-stock Water Main Clamps 
1 Re-stock Water Main Clamps 506.87 4-09-8-815-298 

Vendor Total: 506.87 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 

B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 

B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTICR 

B WATER SERVICE -MISC. SUPPLIES R 

24-00335 03/13/24 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES B 
12 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 56.25 4-01-1-115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 
13 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,600.00 4-01-1-115-510 B BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 
14 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 112.50 4-01-1-115-510 B BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 
15 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 225.00 4-01-1-115-510 B BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 

3,993.75 
24-01212 10/01/24 Redevelopment - Land Use 
1 Redevelopment - Land Use 618.75 L-12-2-224-002 B RDE-51 MAIN STREET(MERIDIA/CAPR 

Vendor Total: 4,612.50 

02626 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 
24-00092 01/28/24 new books B 
29AUGUST BOOK INV. 5018997953 109.33 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
30AUGUST BOOK INV. 5018986151 1,668.31 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
31 AUGUST BOOK INV. 5019011413 651.23 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
32 AUGUST BOOK INV. 5019009765 39.89 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
33 AUGUST BOOK INV. 5018978654 36.48 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
34AUGUST BOOK INV. 5019015339 332.87 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 
35 AUGUST BOOK INV. 5019025835 129.76 4-01-7-750-168 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - NEW BOOKS R 

2,967.87 

Vendor Total: 2,967.87 

04320 BRICES AUTO SUPPLY INC 
24-01076 08/30/24 SEPTEMBER 2024 SUPPLIES 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

03/13/24 10/18/24 

03/13/24 10/18/24 
03/13/24 10/18/24 

03/13/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

01/28/24 10/18/24 

0006672515 

0006672515 

0006672515 

S4174343.001 

59-09-24 

40-09-24 

58-09-24 

39-09-24 

#38-09-24 

5018997953 

5018986151 

5019011413 

5019009765 

5018978654 

5019015339 

5019025835 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



Page:3 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

04320 

1 55G HYDRAULIC OIL 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

BRICES AUTO SUPPLY INC 

601.93 4-01-3-300-198 
2 SEPTEMBER 2024 SUPPLIES 333.16 4-01-3-300-198 
3 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 90.84 4-01-2-200-421 
4 TRACTOR BATTERY 71.61 4-01-3-300-198 
5 HYDRAULIC FLUID, WD-40 119.67 4-01-3-300-198 

1,217.21 

Vendor Total: 1,217.21 

04631 BULLYING .. WE'RE KICKIN'IT, INC 
24-01126 09/12/24 MONSTER MASH PRIZES 
1 MONSTER MASH PRIZES 82.00 T-15-9-900-515 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

8 ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - AUTO SUPFR 

8 ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - AUTO SUPFR 
B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT -AUTO SUPFR 
B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT -AUTO SUPFR 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 
24-01152 09/18/24 HALLOWEEN- SPOOKTACULAR PRl~:ES 
1 HALLOWEEN- SPOOKTACULAR PRIZE 74.00 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 
24-01161 09/19/24 SPOOKTACULAR PRIZES 
1 SPOOKTACULAR PRIZES 191.00 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 347.00 

05619 COMCAST CABLEVISION OF 
24-00202 02/20/24 FIRE HOUSE INTERNET 2024 8 
11 FIRE HOUSE INTERNET AUG. 2024 121.37 4-01-4-440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 
24-00203 02/20/24 POLICE DEPT INTERNET 2024 8 
10 POLICE DEPT INTERNET 2024 154.37 4-01-4-440-440 8 TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

Vendor Total: 275.74 

06401 CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 
24-00321 03/13/24 2024 W/S ENGINEERING SERVICES 8 
12 2024 W/S ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,325.75 4-09-8-800-331 B W/S ADMIN. - ENGINEERING R 
24-01115 09/12/24 PROF SVCS- THROCKMORTON STREET 23-00001 C 
1 PROF SVCS- THROCKMORTON STREE 358.00 C-04-7-767-101 B 2023/12-THROCKMORTON ST RD IMIR 
24-01116 09/12/24 PROF SVCS- COURT ST SCHOOL 24-00003 C 
1 PROF SVCS- COURT ST SCHOOL 1,577.25 C-04-7-757-101 B 2019/6-40A EQUIPMENT & BUILDINCR 

Vendor Total: 3,261.00 

06676 COOPER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 
24-01050 08/26/24 REID WAY STREET LIGHTS 
1 REID WAY STREET LIGHTS 169.16 4-01-1-190-372 B PUBLIC B&G - STREET LIGHT REPAIIR 

Vendor Total: 169.16 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Vold Invoice . 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

08/30/24 10/18/24 868559 N 
08/30/24 10/18/24 869413 N 
08/30/24 10/18/24 867924 N 

08/30/24 10/18/24 868772 N 
09/23/24 10/18/24 868422 N 

09/12/24 10/18/24 FHB 0901 N 

09/18/24 10/18/24 N 

09/19/24 10/18/24 091424 N 

02/20/24 10/18/24 849905230009845 N 

02/20/24 10/18/24 849905230009905 N 

07/19/24 10/18/24 361163 N 

06/20/23 10/18/24 360003 N 

06/17/24 10/18/24 359925 N 

08/26/24 10/18/24 S055971856.003 N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

COOPER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 

CGP&H LLC 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

06676 

06699 
24-00337 03/13/24 2024 RCA PROG. ADMINISTRATION B 
13 2024 RCA PROG. PROF SVCS JUNE 
14 2024 RCAPROG.MONTHLY FEE JULY 

15 2024 RCA PROG. PROF SVCS JULY 
16 2024 RCA PROG.MONTHLY FEE AUG 

17 2024 RCA PROG. PROF SVCS AUG. 

6,160.00 

700.00 

6,812.39 

700.00 

1,380.00 

15,752.39 

C-04-3-308-101 

C-04-3-308-101 

C-04-3-308-101 

C-04-3-308-101 

C-04-3-308-101 

B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPII R 
B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPII R 

B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPII R 
B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPI I R 

B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPII R 

24-00901 07/23/24 PROF SVCS AFFORDABLE HOUSING B 
9 AFFORDABLE PROF SVCS AUG 2024 2,953.50 4-01-1-115-510 B 

Vendor Total: 18,705.89 

06980 CROWN TROPHY 
24-01160 09/18/24 NPP Half Mile of Horses 
1 NPP Half Mile of Horses 366.75 T-15-9-900-551 B 

Vendor Total: 366.75 

08213 DE LISA DEMOLITION, INC. 
24-01190 10/01/24 SEPTEMBER 2024 TRASH REMOVAL 
1 SEPTEMBER 2024 TRASH REMOVAL 43,166.67 4-01-3-331-151 B 
2 RECYCLE AUGUST 2024 6,933.36 4-01-3-332-458 8 
3 TIPPING FEES 9/2 - 9/13 19,044.13 4-01-3-332-458 B 
4 TIPPING FEES 9/16 - 9/30 20,333.35 4-01-3-332-458 B 
5 DUMPSTER - BULK 9/9/24 1,386.50 4-01-3-332-458 B 
6 DUMPSTER 09/17/24 BULK 361.85 4-01-3-332-458 B 
8 DUMPSTER 09/25/24 BULK 1,124.30 4-01-3-332-458 B 
9 DUMPSTER 09/25/24 CONCRETE 482.90 4-01-3-332-458 B 

92,833.06 

Vendor Total: 92,833.06 

EXTRAVAGANZA ENTERTAINMENT LLC 12735 
24-01102 09/04/24 HALLOWEEN INFLATABLE RENTALS 

BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 

COMM EVENTS-ART WALK (NPP) R 

REFUSE- COLLECTION R 

SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 
SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 

SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 
SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 

SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 
SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 

SOLID WASTE - DISPOSAL R 

1 HALLOWEEN INFLATABLE RENTALS 

Vendor Total: 

1,425.00 T-16-9-900-501 

1,425.00 

B RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATICR 

13809 FIELD, TONI 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/13/24 10/18/24 50860 

03/13/24 10/18/24 51114 

03/13/24 10/18/24 51112 
03/13/24 10/18/24 51428 

03/13/24 10/18/24 51427 

07/23/24 10/18/24 51426 

09/18/24 10/18/24 3770 

10/01/24 10/18/24 306222 

10/01/24 10/18/24 307408 
10/01/24 10/18/24 307467 

10/01 /24 10/18/24 311463 
10/01/24 10/18/24 307244 

10/01/24 10/18/24 307563 
10/01/24 10/18/24 311289 

10/01/24 10/18/24 311288 

09/04/24 10/18/24 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099Excl 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



Page:5 FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 
Contract 

Acct Description 
PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

13809 FIELD, TONI 

24-01100 09/04/24 

Account Continued 

SPOOKTACULAR DOMAIN RENEWAL 
1 SPOOKTACULAR DOMAIN RENEWAL 22.17 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 22.17 

14714 FREEHOLD CENTER MANAGEMENT COR 
24-00879 07/23/24 NNO EVENT PLANNING, STAFFERS 
1 NNO EVENT PLANNING, STAFFERS 500.00 G-02-9-900-014 B COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E R 

Vendor Total: 500.00 

14751 TREASURER 
24-00316 03/12/24 Basic CrimeScene Invest 
1 Basic Crime Scene lnves 200.00 4-01-2-240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 
24-00886 07/23/24 crime scene invest. basic 
1 Crime scene Invest. Basic 200.00 4-01-2-240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 
24-01200 10/01/24 2024 JULY DPW TRUCK WASH 
1 2024 JULY DPW TRUCK WASH 46.50 4-01-3-315-421 B VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR R 

Vendor Total: 446.50 

14793 TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD 
24-00033 01/23/24 2024 IT SERVICES B 
12 09-2024 IT SERVICES 2,187.50 4-01-7-761-562 B INTERLOCAL-INFO TECHNOLOGY MR 
24-01153 09/18/24 AUGUST 2024 AUTO REPAIRS 
1 REPAIRS CAR 571 R/O J001336 1,053.83 4-01-7-760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
2 REPAIRS CAR 501 RIO J001337 267.16 4-01-7-760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
3 REPAIRS CAR 505 RIO J001352 1,188.92 4-01-7-760-567 B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
4 REPAIRS FIRE R/O J001353 98.12 4-01-2-200-421 B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 

2,608.03 

24-01154 09/18/24 2024 QTR 3 HEALTH SERVICES 
1 2024 QTR 3 HEALTH SERVICES 19,063.42 4-01-7-760-565 B INTRLOCAL-HEALTH SVCE-FR.TWP.R 

Vendor Total: 23,858.95 

14919 FRIEDMAN, JEFF 
24-01158 09/18/24 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENTS 
1 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENTS 236.37 4-01-1-102-506 B MAYOR/COUNCIL - OTHER EXPENSER 

Vendor Total: 236.37 

17322 GreatAmerica Financial Serves. 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

09/04/24 10/18/24 

07/23/24 10/18/24 

03/12/24 10/18/24 24000800 

07 /23/24 10/18/24 24000800 

10/01 /24 10/18/24 24000634 

06/12/24 10/18/24 24-01013 

09/18/24 10/18/24 24-00842 
09/18/24 10/18/24 24-00842 

09/18/24 10/18/24 24-00842 

09/18/24 10/18/24 24-00842 

09/18/24 10/18/24 24-00833 

09/18/24 10/18/24 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

.. 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

17322 

24-00011 

GreatAmerica Financial Serves. Account Continued 

01/22/24 2024-MAIL MACHINE LSE-BH/COURT B 
9 Q4/2024 MAIL MACHINE LEASE-BH 1,023.00 4-01-1-110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 
10 Q4/24 MAIL MACHINE LEASE-COURT 429.00 4-01-6-655-158 B MUNICIPAL COURT - POSTAGE,ENVER 

1,452.00 

Vendor Total: 1,452.00 

18207 HASSELL, CHARLES H 
24-00984 08/08/24 DJ ITS A HALLOWEEN SPOOKTACUL 
1 DJ ITS A HALLOWEEN SPOOKTACUL 350.00 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 350.00 

19042 HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT CO. OF NJ 
24-00834 07/11/24 Loader Repair/HighwayEquipment 
1 Loader Repair/HighwayEquipment 1,319.58 4-01-3-300-552 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAIIR 
24-01110 09/05/24 LoaderService/Repair/Seat 
1 LoaderService/Repair/Seat 3,416.51 4-01-3-300-552 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT - EQUIP/MAUR 

Vendor Total: 4,736.09 

19670 HOME DEPOT HDCS 
24-01077 08/30/24 SEPTEMBER 2024 SUPPLIES 
3 PAINT 30.98 4-01-4-451-278 B PARK MAINTENANCE R 
4 PAINT 310.95 4-09-8-821-495 B SEWER SERVICE - DOGWOOD P.S. R 
5 PAINT, GARBAGE BAGS 273.90 4-09-8-821-491 B SEWER SERVICE - LINE MAINTENAJ\R 
6 PAINT, PAINT SUPPLIES 331.34 4-01-1-190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
7 TILE, LIQ NAIL 243.56 4-01-1-190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
8 SUSPENSION MULTI TOOL 79.94 4-01-1-190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 
9 KWIKSET LOCK, KEYBLANK 16.48 4-01-7-750-171 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPR 
10 WALL PANEL, TILE 103.36 4-01-1-190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
11 PIPE BRUSH, SHARKBITE, TESTER 56.88 4-01-1-190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
12 DROP CLOTH,PAPER TOW. TRASH B, 326.14 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 
13 PAINT, PAINT BRUSH,CAULK 31.19 4-01-1-190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
14 2X2 LED LIGHT PANELS 266.99 4-01-1-190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 
15 2X4 LED LIGHT PANELS 278.67 4-01-1-190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 
16 LIGHT PANELS, BATTERIES 862.94 4-01-1-190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 
17 CAULK 8.48 4-01-1-190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 

3,221.80 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

04/15/24 10/18/24 

07 /16/24 10/18/24 

08/08/24 10/18/24 

07/11/24 10/18/24 

09/05/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

37658419 

37658419 

212821 

213143 

524663 

524663 

7613554 

7613554 

5011413 

5011413 

5011413 

3514160 

623506 

9614794 

8623681 

9920281 

72524831 

6974694 

6974694 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

HOME DEPOT HDCS 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

19670 

24-01283 10/09/24 LIBERTY PARK PAVILION SUPPLIES 

1 LIBERTY PARK PAVILION SUPPLIES 

Vendor Total: 

6,475.19 C-04-7-764-103 

9,696.99 

JAMES D. HURLEY GROUNDS MAINT. 

B 2022/4 LIBERTY PARK-MTH CTY OPER 

20250 
24-00985 08/08/24 TRACTORS & HAYWAGONS-SPOOKTACU 
1 TRACTORS & HAYWAGONS-SPOOKTA 750.00 T-15-9-900-515 

Vendor Total: 750.00 

22113 INGERMAN 
24-01291 10/14/24 2023 Trash Reimbursement 
1 2023 Trash Reimbursement 26,079.74 4-01-3-325-001 

Vendor Total: 26,079.74 

22564 
24-00378 

ISLAND TECH SERVICES LLC 
03/21/24 ClipsforBWC 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

B CONDO REIMB-REIMB MULTI FAM/TR 

1 Clips for BWC 220.00 4-01-2-240-226 B POLICE DEPT - EQUIPMENT M & R R 

Vendor Total: 220.00 

23439 JACMEL CONSTRUCTION LLC 
24-00573 05/10/24 RCA, CASE FBHRP23-162 B 

3 RCA, CASE FBHRP23-162 5,500.00 C-04-3-308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13FREETWPI I R 

Vendor Total: 5,500.00 

24300 J HARRIS ACADEMY OF POLICE 
24-00755 06/27/24 Internal Affairs Course 

1 Internal Affairs Course 595.00 4-01-2-240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 

Vendor Total: 595.00 

26026 KAHWATY, JOSEPH 
24-00797 07/07/24 HAUNTED HAYRIDE DJ SERVICES 

1 HAUNTED HAYRIDE DJ SERVICES 300.00 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 300.00 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 
24-00232 02/27/24 2024 REDEVNARIOUS COUNSEL B 

11 AUGUST 2024 HOURLY BILLING 1,696.50 4-01-1-141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSER 
1.2 REDEV,ELOPMENT-AUG 2024 NESTL 1,306.50 4-01-1-141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSER 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

10/09/24 10/18/24 

08/08/24 10/18/24 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 SEEATTACHED N 

03/21 /24 10/18/24 ITSNJ60199 N 

05/10/24 10/18/24 FBHRP23-162 N 

06/27 /24 10/18/24 20213 N 

07 /07 /24 10/18/24 N 

02/27/24 10/18/24 229804 N 

02/27 /24 10/18/24 229803 N 



Page:8 FREEHOLD BOROUGH 10/18/2024 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

11:48AM 

--· 
Vendor# Name 
P.O.# PO Date Description Contract PO Type 
Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description Stat/Chk First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 1099 Exel 

Type Date Date Date 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUM Account Continued 

3,003.00 
24-00242 02/29/24 2024 COAH SERVICES B 
9 2024 COAH SERVICES AUGUST 3,744.00 4-01-1-141-351 B LEGAL - COAH/SPECIAL LITIGATION R 05/07/24 10/18/24 229801 N 

Vendor Total: 6,747.00 

32045 MILLENNIUM STRATEGIES LLC 
24-00052 01/24/24 2024 GRANT SERVICES B 
10 2024 GRANT SERVICES-AUGUST 3,300.00 4-01-1-115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 01/24/24 10/18/24 17639 N 

Vendor Total: 3,300.00 

32263 MONMOUTH COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 
24-01151 09/18/24 24-25OPRS-RIMMAINTENANCE 
1 24-25OPRS-RIMMAINTENANCE 900.00 4-01-1-101-151 B ADM/EXEC(CLERK)-SUPPLIES,EQUIR 09/18/24 10/18/24 2024-2025 N 
2 24-25OPRS-RIMMAINTENANCE 900.00 4-01-1-135-306 B FINANCE, COMPUTER MAINTENANCR 09/18/24 10/18/24 2024-2025 N 
3 24-25OPRS-RIMMAINTENANCE 900.00 4-01-1-155-508 B CODE ENFORCEMENT - TRAINING R 09/18/24 10/18/24 2024-2025 N 
4 24-25OPRS-RIMMAINTENANCE 900.00 4-01-1-115-151 B BUS. ADM PRINTNG,SUPPLY,EQUIP. R 09/18/24 10/18/24 2024-2025 N 

3,600.00 

Vendor Total: 3,600.00 

32274 MONMOUTH COUNTY SPCA 
24-01135 09/12/24 JULY 2024 ANIMAL CONTROL 
1 JULY 2024ANIMAL CONTROL 2,500.00 4-01-4-400-438 B BOARD OF HEALTH - CONTRACTUAR 09/12/24 10/18/24 2025442 N 
2 JULY 2024 TNR • 150.00 4-01-4-400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUFR 09/12/24 10/18/24 2025442 N 
3 JULY 2024 CATS PICK UPS 112.50 4-01-4-400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUFR 09/12/24 10/18/24 2025442 N 
4 JULY 2024 KITTEN PICK UPS 450.00 4-01-4-400-439 8 BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUFR 09/12/24 10/18/24 2025442 N 

3,212.50 

Vendor Total: 3,212.50 

32627 MORRIS PLATE GLASS 
24-01097 09/04/24 REPLACE WINDOW PANE 
1 replace window pane 150.00 4-01-7-750-171 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPR 09/04/24 10/18/24 313158 N 

Vendor Total: 150.00 

32710 MON CTY POLICE ACADEMY 
24-01010 08/13/24 ACADEMY CLASSES 
1 ACADEMY CLASSES 1,000.00 4-01-2-240-208 B POLICE DEPT - NEW HIRES R 08/13/24 10/18/24 107THBCPO N 
2 ACADEMY CLASSES 1,000.00 4-01-2-240-208 B POLICE DEPT - NEW HIRES R 08/13/24 10/18/24 107THBCPO N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

32710 

32756 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

MON CTY POLICE ACADEMY 

Vendor Total: 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

MONMOUTH WIRE RECYCLING CO. 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 

Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

24-01117 09/12/24 JULY, AUG 2024 ELECTRONIC RECY 
1 JULY 2024 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING 150.00 4-01-3-332-478 B SOLID WASTE - ELECTRONICS R 
2 AUG 2024 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING 150.00 4-01-3-332-478 B SOLID WASTE - ELECTRONICS R 

300.00 

Vendor Total: 300.00 

32774 MOSS, TONIANN 
24-00983 08/08/24 SPOOKTACULAR FACE PAINTER 
1 SPOOKTACULAR FACE PAINTER 300.00 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 300.00 

33232 MUNICIPAL RECORD SERVICES 
24-01091 08/30/24 SPECIAL COMPLAINTS BOOKS 
1 SPECIAL COMPLAINTS BOOKS 1,217.00 4-01-6-655-154 B MUNICIPAL COURT - TICKETS,NOTICR 

Vendor Total: 1,217.00 

34726 NJ DEPT OF HEALTH 
24-01304 10/16/24 September Dog License Reports 
1 September Dog License Reports 8.40 A-20-9-900-501 B ANIMAL CONTROL-DUE STATE HEALR 

Vendor Total: 8.40 

34732 NJ DCA 
24-01278 10/09/24 STATE PERMIT FEES 
1 STATE PERMIT FEES 5,474.00 4-01-9-901-888 B G.L. MISC.-STATE TRAINING FEES R 

Vendor Total: 5,474.00 

34770 NJ SHADE TREE FEDERATION 
24-01145 09/16/24 NJ Shade Tree Conference 
1 NJ Shade Tree Conference 600.00 4-01-3-320-508 B SHADE TREE COMM. DUES MBRSHIIR 
2 NJ Shade Tree Conference 275.00 4-01-3-320-508 B SHADE TREE COMM. DUES MBRSHIR 

875.00 

Vendor Total: 875.00 

31705 WEINER WAGON 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

09/12/24 10/18/24 0-27304 
09/12/24 10/18/24 0-27354 

08/08/24 10/18/24 918 

08/30/24 10/18/24 240394 

10/16/24 10/18/24 

10/09/24 10/18/24 

09/16/24 10/18/24 CR24-067 

10/01/24 10/18/24 CR24-067 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

37705 

24-00832 

1 400 hot dogs 

39090 
24-00878 

1 OFD FLYERS, POSTERS 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

WEINER WAGON 

07/11/24 

Vendor Total: 

400 hot dogs 

1,200.00 G-02-9-900-014 

1,200.00 

PAUL MARK PRINTING 
07/23/24 OFD FLYERS, POSTERS 

201.00 T-15-9-900-516 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

B COMMUNITY POLICING - O/E 

PO Type 

Staf/Chk 

R 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - OLDE FREEI-R 
24-01133 09/12/24 MCGACKEN AWARDS THANK YOU CARD 
1 250 THANK YOU CARDS 202.50 T-15-9-900-548 B COMMUNITY EVENTS- MAYORS REIR 
2 TICKETS, PROGRAM BOOKLETS 700.00 T-15-9-900-548 

902.50 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MAYORS RE«R 

Vendor Total: 1,103.50 

40466 EAST COAST POST & COACH LLC 
24-01022 08/15/24 Apt/Condo Refuse Reimbursement 
1 Apt/Condo Refuse Reimbursement 14,985.95 4-01-3-325-001 B CONDO REIMB-REIMB MULTI FAMfTR 

40736 
24-01056 

Vendor Total: 14,985.95 

PRINTING2GO PROMO 
08/26/24 10 X 10 FRAME W/ CANOPY 

1 10 X 10 FRAME W/ CANOPY 615.00 T-16-9-900-501 
2SHIPPING 85.00 T-16-9-900-501 

700.00 

Vendor Total: 700.00 

40742 NICALI LLC 
24-01118 09/12/24 PB TABLE CLOTH 
1 PB TABLE CLOTH 275.00 4-01-1-101-526 

Vendor Total: 275.00 

47025 SBP INDUSTRIES INC 
24-01124 09/12/24 SERVICE CALL COURT ST P.S. 
1 SERVICE CALL COURT ST P.S. 375.00 4-09-8-821-501 

B 

B 

B 

B 
24-01125 09/12/24 SERVICE CALL SPRING STREET P.S 
1 SERVICE CALL SPRING STREET P.S 417.98 4-09-8-821-499 B 

Vendor Total: 792.98 

RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATICR 
RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATl<R 

ADM/EXEC. - COMMITTEE EXPENSER 

SEWER SERVICE - COURT STREET IR 

SEWER SERVICE - SPRING STREET R 

First Enc Rcvd 
Date Date 

07/11/24 10/18/24 

07 /23/24 10/18/24 

09/12/24 10/18/24 

09/12/24 10/18/24 

08/15/24 10/18/24 

08/26/24 10/18/24 
08/26/24 10/18/24 

09/12/24 10/18/24 

09/12/24 10/18/24 

09/12/24 10/18/24 

Chk/Void 
Date 

Invoice 

53804 

53717 

53593 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099Excl 

N 

N 

N 

N 

SEEATTACHED N 

9554474 N 

9554474 N 

9523032 N 

197936 N 

197935 N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

48324 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

SPECTROTEL OF NEW JERSEY LLC 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

PO Type 

StaVChk 

24-01287 10/14/24 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 
1 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 1,258.32 4-01-4-440-440 
2 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 878.27 4-01-4-440-440 

3 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 439.14 4-01-6-655-362 
4 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 365.92 4-01-4-440-440 

5 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 225.64 4-01-4-440-440 
6 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 195.66 4-01-7-750-362 
7 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 195.67 4-01-7-750-306 
8 OCT 2024 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 204.75 4-09-8-831-362 

3,763.37 

Vendor Total: 3,763.37 

48719 
24-01013 

STATE OF NJ TOXICOLOGY 
08/15/24 DRUG TESTING 

1 DRUG TESTING 135.00 4-01-2-240-298 

Vendor Total: 135.00 

49405 T-MOBILE USA INC. 
24-00022 01/23/24 T-Mobile Hotspots 
10 T-Mobile Hotspot 8/27 -9/26/24 87.06 4-01-7-750-306 

Vendor Total: 87.06 

51453 TWIN PONDS FARM LLC 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

8 TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

B MUNICIPAL COURT - TELEPHONE R 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 
B PUBLIC LIBRARY - TELEPHONE R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&RJR 
B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 

8 POLICE DEPT - MISCELLANEOUS E)<R 

B 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&RIR 

24-01132 09/12/24 SPOOKTACULAR-CORNSTALKS 

1 SPOOKTACULAR - CORNSTALKS 807.50 T-15-9-900-515 B COMMUNITY EVENTS- SPOOKTACUR 

Vendor Total: 807.50 

55057 VERIZON ONLINE 
24-00060 01/24/24 2024 DPW INTERNET SERVICE 
11 2024 DPW INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 104.00 4-01-4-440-440 

24-00087 01/26/24 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET 
11 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET - SEPT. 138.19 4-01-4-440-440 

Vendor Total: 242.19 

55439 
24-01177 

VIKING TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 
10/01/24 OCTOBER EXTERMINATING 

B 

8 TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

B 
B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

10/14/24 10/18/24 12547721 N 

08/15/24 10/18/24 4302024 N 

01/23/24 10/18/24 967113770 N 

09/12/24 10/18/24 12165 N 

01 /24/24 10/18/24 656215110000156 N 

01/26/24 10/18/24 457116219000173 N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

55439 VIKING TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 

1 OCTOBER EXTERMINATING - POLICE 

2 OCTOBER EXTERMINATING - DPW 

Vendor Total: 

59.40 4-01-1-190-405 

81.00 4-01-1-190-413 

140.40 

140.40 

57296 WB MASON COMPANY INC. 
24-01078 08/30/24 SEPTEMBER 2024 SUPPLIES 
2COPYPAPER 371.92 4-01-2-240-151 

4 CALENDARS,APPT. BOOK, PENS 87.93 4-01-2-260-151 

5 CALENDARS,APPT. BOOK, PENS 87.93 4-01-1-155-151 

547.78 

Vendor Total: 547.78 

57625 WEINER LAW GROUP, LLP 
24-01189 10/01/24 Planning Board 

1 Planning Board 880.00 L-12-2-224-005 

2 Planning Board 1,200.00 L-12-2-224-005 

3 Planning Board 320.00 L-12-2-224-005 
4 Planning Board 80.00 L-12-2-213-008 

5 Planning Board 96.00 L-12-2-223-010 

6 Planning Board 352.00 L-12-2-224-005 

7 Planning Board 416.00 L-12-2-224-004 

8 Planning Board 176.00 L-12-2-224-016 

9 Planning Board · 432.00 L-12-2-224-018 

10 Planning Board 464.00 4-01-1-160-338 

4,416.00 

Vendor Total: 4,416.00 

Total Purchase Orders: 75 Total P.O. Line Items: 158 Total List Amount: 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Staf/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 

R B PUBLIC B&G - DPW 

B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 

B UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION - FORMSR 

B CODE ENFORCEMENT - SUPPLIES R 

B JEAN HOLTZ-PBSD-2024-003 R 

B JEAN HOLTZ -PBSD-2024-003 R 

B JEAN HOLTZ-PBSD-2024-003 R 

B DELRAY HOLDINGS, LLC R 

B CT95-CT07200PARKLLC/PBSP-2023-tR 

B JEAN HOLTZ -PBSD-2024-003 R 

B FREEHOLD BANK -PBSP-2024-002 R 

B EL AGAVE RESTAURANT -PBBV-2024R 

B NEW BEGINNINGS AGAPE -PBSP-20R 

B PLANNING BOARD -ATTORNEY R 

262,605.10 Total Vold Amount: 0.00 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

08/30/24 10/18/24 

10/01 /24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

10/01/24 10/18/24 

902172972 

902172853 

249179319 

249179243 

249242612 

316119 

317408 

317411 

318758 

318759 

318761 

318762 

318763 

318764 

318757 

10/18/2024 

11:48AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Bill List By Vendor Id 

11:48AM 

Totals by Year-Fund 
Fund Description Fund Budget Rcvd Budget Held Budget Total Revenue Total G/L Total Total 
CURRENT FUND 4-01 212,977.86 0.00 212,977.86 0.00 0.00 212,977.86 W/S OPERATING 4-09 3,415.20 0.00 3,415.20 0.00 0.00 3,415.20 

Year Total: 216,393.06 0.00 216,393.06 0.00 0.00 216,393.06 ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST A-20 8.40 0.00 8.40 0.00 0.00 8.40 
CAPITAL ACCOUNT C-04 31,237.83 0.00 31,237.83 0.00 0.00 31,237.83 
GRANT FUND G-02 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 
LAND USE TRUST L-12 4,570.75 0.00 4,570.75 0.00 0.00 4,570.75 
TRUST FUND T-15 4,673.06 0.00 4,673.06 0.00 0.00 4,673.06 
RECREATION TRUST T-16 4,022.00 0.00 4,022.00 0.00 0.00 4,022.00 

Year Total: 8,695.06 0.00 8,695.06 0.00 o.oo 8,695.06 
Total Of All Funds: 262,605.10 0.00 262,605.10 0.00 0.00 262,605.10 




